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PROPOSED 26' SECURITY GATE PROJECT NUMBER: 

PROPOSED Application Number: 

PR-2024-009768 

Sl-2024-01305 

SITE DATA 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN TOWN OF 
ATRISCO GRANT, PROJECTED SECTIONS 28 & 29, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 2 
EAST, NEW MEXICO PRINCIPAL MERDIAN, CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, BERNALILLO 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO AND BEING AND COMPRISING ALL OF LOTS 3 AND 4, BLOCK 
1, LANDS OF THE ATRISCO GRANT, AS THE SAME IS SHOWN AND DESIGNATED ON 
PLAT THEREOF FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF BERNALILLO 
COUNTY ON MARCH 26, 1962, IN BOOK D03, PG. 026. 
SITE AREA: 8.8687 ACRES 
EXISTING ZONING: NR-LM 
PROPOSED LAND USE: BATTERY STORAGE AND ELECTRIC UTILITY SUBSTATION 

GENERAL NOTES 

1) THERE ARE NO REGULAR EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATED WITH BATTERY STORAGE OR
SUBSTATION USE; THEREFORE, THERE ARE NO PARKING REQUIREMENTS.

2) THE SITE PLAN IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 100 SECTION 14-16-4-3(E)(8).
3) PER 100 SECTION 4-3( E)(8)(A), THE AREA CONTAINING AN ELECTRIC UTILITY SUBSTATION

SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY A 12-FOOT PERIMETER WALL AND SET BACK BY A MINIMUM
OF 10 FEET FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES TO ALLOW FOR PERIMETER LANDSCAPE (SEE
LANDSCAPE PLAN).

4) PER IDO SECTION 4-3(E)(9)(A), ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (BATTERY STORAGE) USE
SHALL BE SURROUNDED BY AN OPAQUE WALL OR FENCE AT LEAST 8 FEET AND NOT 
MORE THAN 12 FEET HIGH THAT IS A COMBINATION OF SPLIT FACE AND SMOOTH FACE 
BLOCKS, CAST-IN-PLACE WALLS 

5) PER 100 SECTION 4-3(E)(9)(B), EXCEPT WHERE ABUTTING INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, A
LANDSCAPED BUFFER AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS AT LEAST 10 FEET WIDE AND
CONTAINS AT LEAST 1 TREE FOR EVERY 25 FEET ALONG THE LOT LINE THAT COMPLIES
WITH THE SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ESS, IN ADDITION TO ALL
APPLICABLE STANDARDS IN SECTION 14-16-5-6 (LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, AND
SCREENING), INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SUBSECTION 14-16-5- 6(C)(10) PLANTING
NEAR UTILITIES.

6) PER 100 SECTION 4-3(E)(9)(C) ALL ONSITE UTILITY LINES AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND OR PAD MOUNTED, UNLESS SOIL CONDITIONS, SHAPE,
OR TOPOGRAPHY OF THE SITE AS VERIFIED BY THE CITY ENGINEER DICTATE
ABOVE-GROUND INSTALLATION, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE MAIN SERVICE
CONNECTION AT THE UTILITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AND ANY NEW INTERCONNECTION
EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY POLES, AS PERMITTED BY THE
ELECTRIC UTILITY WITH A DISCERNABLE PATTERN, AND/OR PILASTERS ALONG THE WALL
EVERY 20 FEET.

7) PER IDO SECTION 4-3(E)(9)(F), IF THIS USE IS LOCATED ON THE SAME PREMISES AS AN
ELECTRIC UTILITY USE, THE PREMISES MUST MEET ALL USE-SPECIFIC STANDARDS IN
THIS SUBSECTION 14-16-4-3(E)(9) AND IN SUBSECTION 14-16-4-3(E)(8) (ELECTRIC UTILITY).
THE USES MAY BE LOCATED INSIDE THE SAME PERIMETER WALL.

8) PER IDO SECTION 4-3(E)(9)(J) ALL ESS FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT IN USE FOR A PERIOD OF
1 YEAR SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE OWNER WITHIN THE FOLLOWING 6 MONTHS. UPON
REMOVAL, THE SITE SHALL BE REVEGETATED TO BLEND WITH THE EXISTING
SURROUNDING VEGETATION. THE OWNER SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY WHEN REMOVAL OF
THE ESS OCCURS.]

9) LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS.
THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES, AND SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 AND 8 FEET TALL AS
MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE LINE OF SIGHT
AREA.

10) PER 100 SECTION 5-9, ANY PORTION OF A PRIMARY OR ACCESSORY BUILDING WITHIN 100
FEET OF THE NEAREST PROTECTED LOT PROPERTY LINE SHALL STEP DOWN TO A
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 30 FEET WHEN ADJACENT TO A PROTECTED LOT, WHICH IS TO THE
SOUTH ACROSS SUNSET GARDENS ROAD. ALL BUILDINGS ON THIS SITE ARE LESS THAN
30 FEET IN HEIGHT.

11) FIRST FLUSH RETENTION POND MUST FOLLOW STD. SPECS 1013 OR GREATER FOR
STABILIZATION OF THIS PONDING AREA.
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Is an Infrastructure List required? ✓ves ( ) No If yes, then a set of .approved
DRC plans with a work order is requiied for any construction within Public Right-or-Way 
or for construction 01 public improvements. 

EXISTING PNM SUBSTATION 
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-- CONDITION= CANNOTOPEN 

PROPOSED LID 0= 24" 
�SIDEWALK 

PROPOSED STANDARD 
CURB & GUTTER 
PER COA STD DWG 2415 

LOW DENSITY

RESIDENTIAL

DFi SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL: 

Traffic Engineering, Transportation Div,ision 

�� 
ABCWUA 

�i)L 

Parks and Recreation Department 

Hydrnl'ogy 

JeffPa�ce,�02: 12:55 MDT) 

Code Enforcement 
N/A 

• Environmental Health Department (conditional}

Solid Waste Management 

Planning Department 

Oct 8, 2024 
Date 

Oct25,2024 
Date 

Oct 14, 2024 
Date 

Oct 8, 2024 
Date 

Oct 8, 2024 
Date 

N/A 

Date 

Date 

Date 

LEGEND 

VICINITY MAP 
1"=1000' 

ZONE ATLAS MAP L-8 AND L-9 

PROPERTY UNE 

PROPOSED ASPHALT ROADWAY 

PROPOSED CRUSHER FINES 

QUANTITIES: 

PROJECT BOUNDARY 8.87 ACRES 

ROAD 53,340 SF

PROPOSED WALL/FENCE 2,495 LF 

17' WIDE ACCESS GATES FOR 34' ENTRANCE 2 EA 
13' WIDE ACCESS GATES FOR26' ENTRANCE 6 EA 

7.5' WIDE ACCESS GATES FOR 13' ENTRANCE 2 EA 

NOTES: 

I 

1. EQUIPMENT QUANTITIES, LOCATIONS AND LAYOUTS SHOWN ARE
INDICATIVE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE DURING DETAILED DESIGN.

2. SIZE OF CAPACITOR BANK ESTIMATED ASSUMING REQUIRED PF
OF 0,95 AT POI.

3. SITE SPECIFIC FEATURES SUCH AS RETENTION PONDS AND
DRAINAGE SHOWN FOR SCHEMATIC PURPOSES AND IS SUBJECT
TO CHANGE DURING DETAILED DESIGN.

4. SPACE FOR AUGMENTATION CONTAINERS CAN BE USED FOR
LAYDOWN DURING INITIAL CONSTRUCTION.

5. SYSTEM SIZED FOR SELF FEEDING AUX POWER DURING
DISCHARGE.

6. THERE ARE NO OCCUPIED OR INHABITABLE STRUCTURES PROPOSED
FOR THE SITE. THE TALLESET UNOCCUPIED AND INHABITABLE
STRUCTURE IN THE PROJECT SUBSTATION WOULD BE THE AERIAL
ELECTRICAL H OR A FRAME APPROXIMATELY 60-65 FEET. THE BATTERY
STORAGE UNITS ARE CURRENTLY PROPOSED AT APPROXIMATELY 10-11
FEET IN HEIGHT.

7. THE STORAGE BATTERY UL LISTING IS UL 855.
8. PER THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, APPENDIX D, SECTION D104,

THI SITE DOES NOTE MEET THE CRITERIA FOR TWO FIRE ACCESS 
ROADS. AN ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROAD IS PROVIDED THAT WILL MEET 
FIRE ACCESS WIDTH AND RADIUS CRITERIA IF NEEDED. 

9. NO DOMESTIC SERVICE IS BEING REQUESTED AND NO STRUCTURES
WILL RECEIVE PUBLIC WATER AND/OR PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER 
SERVICES. 

10. ONLY IRRIGATION SERVICES WILL BE REQUIRED FOR LANDSCAPING,
REQUIRED BY THE CITY. 

11. COORDINATION WITH WATER AUTHORITY, CROSS CONNECTION
SECTION WILL BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE PROPER BACKFLOW IS IN
PLACE PRIOR TO RELEASE OF METER FOR THE SITE CONTACT THE
CROSS CONNECTION SECTION AT 505-289-3454.
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SYMBOL QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME INSTALL SIZE MATURE SIZE
WATER
USE

TREES

13 CHILOPSIS LINEARIS
DESERT WILLOW

2.5" cal. 20' x 20' LOW

21 PINUS  ARISTATA/BRISTLECONE
PINE

B&B 30' x 15' MED

24
JUNIPERUS MONOSPERMA
ONESEED JUNIPER

6'-0" HT 10' x 15' LOW

28 QUERCUS X 'CRIMSCHMIDT'
CRIMSON SPIRE™ OAK

2.5" cal. 40' x 15' MED

SHRUBS

51 AGAVE PARRYI
PARRY'S AGAVE

1 gal. 1` X 3` LOW

38 BOUTELOUA GRACILIS
BLONDE AMBITION BLUE GRAMA

1 gal. 1' x 2'

53 CHAMAEBATIARIA MILLEFOLIUM
FERNBUSH

5 gal. 4' x 4'

24
CHRYSOTHAMNUS NAUSEOSUS
RUBBER RABBITBRUSH

5 gal. 4' x 4'

45 DASYLIRION WHEELERI
GREY DESERT SPOON

5 gal. 2' x 3'

36 FALLUGIA PARADOXA
APACHE PLUME

5 gal. 4' x 5'

21
LEUCOPHYLLUM FRUTESCENS
TEXAS SAGE

5 gal. 4' x 5'

6 OPUNTIA BASILARIS
BEAVERTAIL PRICKLY PEAR

3 gal. 2' x 3'

14
PARTHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA
BOSTON IVY

1 gal. 6' x 6'

42
RATIBIDA COLUMNIFERA
PRAIRIE CONEFLOWER

1 gal. 1` X 1`

11
YUCCA GLORIOSA
SPANISH DAGGER

5 gal. 6' x 6'

PLANT SCHEDULE

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

LOW

MED

21 CERCOCARPUS LEDIFOLIUS
MOUNTAIN MAHOGANY

15 gal. 8' x 5' LOW

16
CRATAEGUS AMBIGUA/
RUSSIAN HAWTHORN 2.5" cal. 20' x 20' LOW

CENTRAL AVE NW

MATCHLINE
MATCHLINE

6" DEPTH OF 4"-6" BLUE SAIZ ANGULAR AGGREGATE AS
AVAILABLE FROM BUILDOLOGY, INC., (505) 344-6626 (OR
APPROVED EQUAL) OVER FILTER FABRIC, DEWITT PRO-5
WEED CONTROL, OR EQUAL.

3" DEPTH OF 7/8" VALLEY GOLD GRAVEL AS AVAILABLE
FROM BUILDOLOGY, INC., (505) 344-6626 (OR APPROVED
EQUAL) OVER FILTER FABRIC, DEWITT PRO-5 WEED
CONTROL, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

MATERIALS HATCH LEGEND

3" DEPTH OF SHREDDED BARK AS AVAILABLE FROM
BUILDOLOGY, INC., (505) 344-6626 (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
OVER FILTER FABRIC, DEWITT PRO-5 WEED CONTROL,
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

22,660 SF

11,442 SF

12,780 SF

COVERAGE: IDO 5-6(C)(2)(c)
LANDSCAPE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFY TREE
CANOPIES AND GROUND-LEVEL PLANTS SHALL COVER A
MINIMUM OF 75% OFTHE TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA. A MINIMUM
OF 25% SHALL BE PROVIDED AS GROUND-LEVEL PLANTS
(SHRUBS, GRASSES, ETC.) OF THE REQUIRED VEGETATIVE
COVERAGE.

REQUIRED/PROVIDED LIVE VEGETATIVE COVERAGE
(LANDSCAPE BUFFER):         21,742 SF / 53,082 (41%)
REQUIRED/PROVIDED GROUND-LEVEL COVERAGE
(LANDSCAPE BUFFER:           4,260 SF / 21,742 (20%)

00 30' 60'

LANDSCAPE
PLAN

LP-101SCALE: 1"=30'-0"
PLANTING PLAN SHEET 11
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SCALE: N.T.S.
BOULDER DETAIL2

25'
TYP.

LANDSCAPE BOULDER,
3' MIN. DIMENSION IN
EACH DIRECTION

SURFACE TREATMENT,
SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE TO 95%

BURY BOULDER INTO
GROUND 6"

SCALE: N.T.S.
TREE PLANTING1

2 X CONTAINER DIA.

1. STRESS POINT OF TREE
2. 8' OR 10' LODGEPOLE STAKES DRIVEN AT ANGLE (8'

FOR MULTI OR CANOPY, 10' FOR TALL COLUMNAR)
3. 5/8" BLACK POLY TUBING, 12"-15" LONG MIN., NOTCH

BACKSIDE OF POLY TUBING
4. #10 PLASTIC COATED GUYWIRE - (WRAP TWICE

AROUND STAKE)
5. PLANT TREE ROOT COLLAR 1"-2" ABOVE FINISH

GRADE
6. WATER RETENTION BASIN - ORGANIC MULCH SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITHIN A 5' RADIUS OF NEWLY
PLANTED TREES, AT A DEPTH OF 3". THE WATER
RETENTION BASIN SHALL BE TWICE THE PLANTING
PIT DIAMETER. THE EDGES OF THE WATER
RETENTION BASIN SHALL BE SMOOTHLY FORMED
WITH NO OBTRUSIVE EDGES

7. 3" LAYER OF ROCK MULCH - SEE PLANTING PLAN
8. ROOTBALL WITH REMOVE ROPE AND BURLAP AFTER

PLANTING
9. SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX -  WATER AND TAMP TO

REMOVE AIR POCKETS

6'
 O

R
 8

'
1'
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.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

5' 5'

10'

(FEMALE ONLY)

25
'

TY
P

.

25'
TYP

.

07-15-2024

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
(5-6-C)

GRAVEL MULCH COVERAGE
LANDSCAPE SHALL APPLY PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(C) THE USE OF GRAVEL OR
CRUSHER FINES AS GROUND COVER IS LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF
ANY LANDSCAPED AREA

REQUIRED:                             35,161.5 SF (no more than 75%)
PROVIDED: 34,102 SF

ALL VEGETATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 9-12 AND PARTS 6-1-1 AND 6-6-2 OF
ROA 1994 (POLLEN CONTROL, WATER CONSERVATION LANDSCAPING AND WATER
WASTE, AND STREET TREES) AND SECTION 4 OF THE ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO
COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY (ABCWUA) LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (WATER
WASTE REDUCTION ORDINANCE) AS APPLICABLE.

10/2/24
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PLANTING PLAN SHEET 21
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GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

IRRIGATION
IRRIGATION SYSTEM STANDARDS OUTLINED IN THE WATER CONSERVATION
LANDSCAPING AND WATER WASTE ORDINANCE SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED
TO. ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC
TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID OVERWATERING,
PURSUANT OF IDO 5-6(C)(14)(C).IRRIGATION SHALL ADHERE TO CABQ
SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 1000.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE OF ALL PLANTING AND IRRIGATION, INCLUDING THOSE WITHIN
THE PUBLIC R.O.W., SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY
OWNER.

METHOD FOR COMPLYING WITH WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCE
THE PLANT PALETTE IS PREDOMINANTLY COMPRISED OF PLANTS WITH LOW
TO MEDIUM WATER USE REQUIREMENTS, THEREBY MINIMIZING IRRIGATION
NEEDS WHILE ENSURING THE VIABILITY OF THE PLANTS.

PNM COORDINATION
COORDINATION WITH PNM'S NEW SERVICE DELIVERY DEPARTMENT IS
NECESSARY REGARDING PROPOSED TREE LOCATION AND HEIGHT, SIGN
LOCATION AND HEIGHT, AND LIGHTING HEIGHT IN ORDER TO ENSURE
SUFFICIENT SAFETY CLEARANCES.

SCREENING WILL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW FOR ACCESS TO ELECTRIC
UTILITIES.  IT IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE CLEARANCE OF TEN
FEET IN FRONT AND AT LEAST 5 FEET ON THE REMAINING THREE SIDES
SURROUNDING ALL GROUND-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT FOR SAFE OPERATION,
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR PURPOSES.

CLEAR SIGHT DISTANCE
LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR SIGHT
REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS, WALLS, TREES, AND SHRUBS BETWEEN
3 AND 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTABLE IN THE AREA.

SHREDDED ORGANIC MULCH AT TREES
3" SHREDDED ORGANIC MULCH WILL BE PROVIDED BENEATH THE ENTIRE
TREE CANOPY FOR ALL NEW TREES IN  LANDSCAPE AREAS. PROVIDE 5'
DIAMETER CIRCLE.

IDO STANDARDS

THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS SHALL WARRANT THE RELOCATION OF PLANT
MATERIAL IF UTILITY CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS WARRANT

PER 5-6(C)(4)(I) ALL VEGETATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 9-12 AND
PARTS 6-1-1 AND 6-6-2 OF ROA 1994 (POLLEN CONTROL, WATER
CONSERVATION LANDSCAPING AND WATER WASTE, AND STREET TREES) AND
SECTION 4 OF THE ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
(ABCWUA) LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (WATER WASTE REDUCTION
ORDINANCE) AS APPLICABLE

PER 5-6 (C)(4)(J) ALL REQUIRED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE OF
DISEASE AND INSECTS AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN STANDARD
FOR NURSERY STOCK (ASNA) OF THE AMERICAN NURSERY AND LANDSCAPE
ASSOCIATION

SOIL CONDITION AND PLANTING BEDS
PER 5-6(C)(5)(A), ALL VEGETATIVE MATERIAL REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION
14-16-5-6 SHALL BE PLANTED IN UNCOMPACTED SOIL

PER 5-6(C)(5)(B) IF USED, WEED BARRIERS SHALL BE PERMEABLE TO OPTIMIZE
STORMWATER INFILTRATION AND PREVENT RUNOFF

CLEARANCE
PER 5-6(C)(7)(A), VEGETATION REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION 14-16-5-6 SHALL BE
LOCATED AT LEAST 3 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION FROM ANY FIRE HYDRANTS,
VALVE VAULTS, HOSE BIBS, MANHOLES, HYDRANTS, AND FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTIONS.

PLANTING IN OR OVER THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
PER 5-6(C)(9)(A) ALL PLANTING OF VEGETATED MATERIAL OR INSTALLATION
OF ANY LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, OR SCREENING MATERIAL IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL REQUIRE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE CITY. THE
PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE,
REPAIRS, OR LIABILITY FOR ALL THE LANDSCAPING PLACED IN OR OVER THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(B) ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC SIDEWALK OR MAJOR
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN AN 8-FOOT
CLEARANCE OVER THE SIDEWALK. ANY TREES THAT OVERHANG A PUBLIC
STREET SHALL BE TRIMMED TO MAINTAIN A 9-FOOT CLEARANCE OVER THE
STREET SURFACE.

PER 5-6(C)(9)(C) WHERE LANDSCAPING IS INSTALLED IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY,THE APPLICANT SHALL INSTALL AN ADEQUATE IRRIGATION
SYSTEM THAT MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS IN ARTICLE
6-6 OF ROA 1994 (TREES, VEGETATION AND LANDSCAPING) AND THE DPM,
WITH A SEPARATE METER FOR THE LANDSCAPE AREA IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY, OR A SEPARATE VALVE(S) AT THE PROPERTY LINE ALLOWING
ISOLATION OF THE IRRIGATION TO THE LANDSCAPE WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY. DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEMS AND ARTIFICIAL TURF SHALL NOT
BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

PER 5-6(C)(10)(A) TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN UTILITY
EASEMENTS.

PER 5-6(C)(10)(B) TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10 FEET IN ANY
DIRECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF A SEWER OR WATER LINE.

PER 5-6(C)(10)(E) ALL SCREENING AND VEGETATION SURROUNDING
GROUND-MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS AND UTILITY PADS MUST ALLOW 10 FEET
OF CLEARANCE FOR ACCESS AND TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE WORK
CREWS AND PUBLIC DURING MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR.

PER 5-6(C)(10)(F) TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED NEAR EXISTING OR
PROPOSED STREET LIGHT POLES.

IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
PER 5-6(C)(14)(A) IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 8 OF
THE ABCWUA LEGISLATION AND AND ORDINANCES (CROSS CONNECTION
PREVENTION AND CONTROL ORDINANCE)

PER 5-6(C)(14)(B) ALL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE
THE USE OF WATER

PER 5-6-(C)(14)(C) ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SHALL HAVE
AUTOMATIC TIMERS AND/OR PROGRAMMABLE SETTINGS TO AVOID OVER
WATERING

PER 5-6(C)(14)(D) THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT SPRAY OR IRRIGATE
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, INCLUDING SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, DRIVE AISLES,
STREETS, AND PARKING AND LOADING AREAS

INSTALLATION
PER 5-6(C)(15)(C) ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITY LINES RESULTING FROM THE
NEGLIGENCE OF THE ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER'S AGENTS OR
EMPLOYEES IN THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ANY LANDSCAPING,
SCREENING, OR BUFFERING IN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, PRIVATE WAY, OR
EASEMENT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH PROPERTY OWNER. ANY
DAMAGE TO UTILITY LINES RESULTING FROM THE GROWTH OF PLANT
MATERIALS THAT HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC UTILITY
AS PART OF A PLAN FOR LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, OR BUFFERING ON THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH PUBLIC
UTILITY. IF A PUBLIC UTILITY DISTURBS LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, OR
BUFFERING IN A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, OR EASEMENT, IT SHALL MAKE EVERY
REASONABLE EFFORT TO PRESERVE THE LANDSCAPING MATERIALS AND
RETURN THEM TO THEIR PRIOR LOCATIONS AFTER THE UTILITY WORK. IF THE
PLANT MATERIALS DIE DESPITE THESE EFFORTS, IT IS THE OBLIGATION OF
THE ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNER TO REPLACE THE PLANT MATERIALS.

PER 5-6(C)(15)(D) PROPERTY OWNERS ACKNOWLEDGE THAT APPROVED
LANDSCAPING AND TREES INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY, PRIVATE WAY, OR EASEMENT ABUTTING PRIVATE PROPERTIES ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE CITY, AND THAT THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
REMOVE THEM IF NECESSARY FOR A TRANSPORTATION PROJECT WITHOUT
COMPENSATION, BUT AT NO COST TO THE PROPERTY OWNER. LANDSCAPING
INSTALLED IN AN ABUTTING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, PRIVATE WAY, OR
EASEMENT BY PROPERTY OWNERS AND LATER REMOVED BY THE CITY SHALL
NOT IMPACT PREVIOUSLY APPROVED NET LOT AREA CALCULATIONS FOR
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING

LANDSCAPING, BUFFERING, AND SCREENING
PER 5-13(B)(7)(A) LANDSCAPING, SCREENING AND BUFFERING AREAS SHALL
BE MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLES 6-6 AND 9-8 OR ROA 1994
(TREES, VEGETATION, AND LANDSCAPING AND WEEDS, LITTER, AND SNOW)
AND SECTION 4 OF THE ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY (ABCWUA) LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (WATER WASTE
REDUCTION ORDINANCE)

PER 5-13(B)(7)(B) ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITH A
NEAT AND ORDERLY APPEARANCE, WHICH INCLUDES PRUNING, REMOVAL
AND REPLACEMENT OF DEAD OR DISEASED PLANTS AND TREES, DISPOSAL
OF LITTER, REPAIR OF DAMAGED WALLS AND HARD SURFACE AREAS, AND
UPKEEP OF IRRIGATION SYSTEMS

PER 5-13(B)(7)(D) WHERE LANDSCAPING WAS INSTALLED PURSUANT TO A SITE
PLAN OR DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL, THE LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED
ACCORDING TO ANY LANDSCAPING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN UNDER THAT
APPROVAL

PER 5-13(B)(7)(E) TREES OR PLANTS THAT DIE SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE
OWNER AS EXPEDITIOUSLY AS POSSIBLE, BUT IN NO CASE LONGER THAN 60
CALENDAR DAYS AFTER NOTICE FROM THE CITY. THE REPLACEMENT OF
DEAD VEGETATION IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER.

PER 5-13(B)(7)(F) STREET TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ALIVE AND HEALTHY.
MAINTAINING AND REPLACING STREET TREES OR OTHER TREES PLANTED IN
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ABUTTING
PROPERTY OWNERS.

COORDINATION WITH  WATER AUTHORITY CROSS CONNECTION SECTION
WILL BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE PROPER BACKFLOW CONTAINMENT IS IN
PLACE PRIOR TO RELEASE OF METER FOR THE SITE. CONTACT THE CROSS
CONNECTION SECTION AT 505-289-3454

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
(5-6-C)

GRAVEL MULCH COVERAGE
LANDSCAPE SHALL APPLY PURSUANT TO 5-6(C)(5)(C) THE USE OF GRAVEL OR
CRUSHER FINES AS GROUND COVER IS LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF
ANY LANDSCAPED AREA

REQUIRED:                             35,161.5 SF (no more than 75%)
PROVIDED: 34,102 SF: LESS THAN MAXIMUM SF  

[COMPLIANT]

ALL VEGETATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 9-12 AND PARTS 6-1-1 AND 6-6-2 OF
ROA 1994 (POLLEN CONTROL, WATER CONSERVATION LANDSCAPING AND WATER
WASTE, AND STREET TREES) AND SECTION 4 OF THE ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO
COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY (ABCWUA) LEGISLATION AND ORDINANCES (WATER
WASTE REDUCTION ORDINANCE) AS APPLICABLE.

25'
TYP

.

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE SITE INTERIOR SHALL NOT CONTAIN ANY LANDSCAPE MATERIAL BASED ON
THE BATTERY STORAGE USE AND THE FUTURE SUBSTATION.

2. A MINIMUM 10 FOOT LANDSCAPE BUFFER SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE
PROPERTY LINE AND THE PERIMETER WALL.

3. THE LANDSCAPE PALETTE FOR THE 10 FOOT BUFFER SHALL BE PER IDO
SECTION 4-3(E)(9) ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM. A MINIMUM OF 1 TREE FOR
EVERY 25 FEET SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.
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LEGEND

DRAINAGE NARRATIVE
INTRODUCTION:
THE PROPOSED PROJECT (SITE) IS A BATTERY STORAGE FACILITY.  THE SITE IS
LOCATED ON APPROXIMATELY 8.87 ACRES ON THE SOUTHERN SIDE OF CENTRAL
AVE. SW JUST WEST OF 98TH ST. SW IN THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, NM.

PER FEMA FIRM PANEL #35001C0328J, THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A
FLOODPLAIN.  THE SITE IS IN RAINFALL ZONE 1.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:
CURRENTLY, THE SITE IS MAINLY UNDEVELOPED WITH A FEW TRAILERS AND A
SMALL PARKING LOT LOCATED AT THE FRONTAGE OF CENTRAL AVE. SW.
SLOPES GENERALLY FROM WEST AND NORTH TO EAST AND SOUTH.
A PREVIOUS DRAINAGE PLAN AND REPORT FOR THE LOT BORDERING THE EASTERN
PROPERTY LINE FOR THE SITE DATED 09/30/2022 BY ISAACSON & ARFMAN, INC.
(COA HYDRO FOLDER #L09D042B) ANALYZED OFFSITE RUNOFF FROM THE SITES
TRIBUTARY RUNOFF AND WAS UTILIZED AS PART OF THIS DRAINAGE DESIGN.
THERE IS NO ONSITE STORM DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE. THE SITE SHEET FLOWS
AND FREE DISCHARGES INTO EASTERN PROPERTY WHERE IT IS COLLECTED  AND
DIRECTED INTO A POND UNTIL THE SITE IS DEVELOPED.  DISCHARGE FROM THE
POND OVERFLOWS INTO THE SUNSET GARDENS RD SW RIGHT OF WAY.
THE SITE ITSELF IS 8.9 ACRES, AND DISCHARGES APPROXIMATELY 13.7 CFS TO THE
EASTERN PROPERTY'S EXISTING POND.  PER THE PREVIOUS REPORT, 26.9 CFS OF
UNDEVELOPED STORMWATER HAS BEEN ACCOUNTED FOR IN A TEMPORARY SWALE
AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SITE BUT WILL BE REMOVED AS THE SITE
GETS DEVELOPED.
METHODOLOGY:
THE HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS PROVIDED WITH THIS DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL,
SPECIFICALLY CHAPTER 6 (DRAINAGE, FLOOD CONTROL, AND EROSION CONTROL).
LAND TREATMENT PERCENTAGES WERE CONSERVATIVELY CALCULATED BASED ON
THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS IN EACH ONSITE BASIN AND ARE SUMMARIZED IN THE
"BASIN DATA TABLE" (THIS SHEET). THIS SITE WAS ANALYZED FOR THE FIRST-FLUSH
AND 100-YEAR, 6-HOUR STORM EVENT.
PROPOSED:
THE PROPOSED SITE WILL FOLLOW THE SAME EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS
GENERALLY.  PER THE PREVIOUS DRAINAGE REPORT, FOR THE DEVELOPED SITE,
RUNOFF WILL BE COLLECTED IN AN ONSITE DRAINAGE SWALE BORDERING EASTERN
PROPERTY LINE THAT WILL THEN CONVEY THE RUNOFF TO A FIRST-FLUSH POND AT
THE SOUTHEASTERN CORNER OF THE SITE.  OVERFLOW DISCHARGE FROM THE
POND WILL OUTFALL THROUGH A DRIVE RAMP ON SUNSET GARDENS RD SW AND
THEN ONTO THE RIGHT OF WAY WHICH WILL ULTIMATELY BE COLLECTED IN THE
DOWNSTREAM STORM SEWER SYSTEM.
THE SITE HAS BEEN ANALYZED AS ONE BASIN DO TO THE CAPTURING AND
DIVERSION OF ALL ON SITE RUNOFF INTO THE FIRST-FLUSH POND.  THE TOTAL
RUNOFF FROM THE ANTICIPATED DEVELOPED SITE IS APPROXIMATELY 29.9 CFS.
THIS IS LESS THAN THE 55.2 CFS THAT THE PREVIOUS DRAINAGE REPORT
ANTICIPATED FOR THE DEVELOPED SITE THAT ENTERS THE RIGHT OF WAY.
THEREFORE, THE PROPOSED SITES DISCHARGE IS WITHIN PREVIOUS DESIGN
PARAMETERS AND IS ANTICIPATED TO FREELY DISCHARGE INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY
WITHOUT NEED FOR ANY DOWNSTREAM IMPROVEMENTS.
AS PART OF THE FIRST FLUSH REQUIREMENTS, THE SITE HAS INCLUDED A 5,636 CF
POND TO HOLD THE REQUIRED 5,408 CF THAT IS REQUIRED PER THE DPM.
CONCLUSION:
THE CALCULATED PEAK DISCHARGE FROM THE SITE IS LESS THAN THE PREVIOUSLY
DESIGNED PROPOSED CONDITIONS. THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN AS
PRESENTED IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE HYDROLOGY
REQUIREMENTS. WITH THIS SUBMITTAL WE ARE REQUESTING APPROVAL IN
SUPPORT OF DFT SITE PLAN APPROVAL.

FEMA FIRM MAP # 35001C0328J

NRCS WEB SOIL SURVEY
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6.       THE TALLEST STRUCTURE IN THE PROJECT SUBSTATION WOULD BE THE H OR A FRAME
          APPROXIMATELY 40-50 FEET.
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DISAPPROVED PLEASE PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION. 



IFC 2021. 1207.1.3 Construction documents.

The following information shall be provided with the permit application:

1.Location and layout diagram of the room or area in which the ESS is to be installed.

2.Details on the hourly fire-resistance ratings of assemblies enclosing the ESS.

3.The quantities and types of ESS to be installed.

4.Manufacturerâ��s specifications, ratings and listings of each ESS.

5.Description of energy (battery) management systems and their operation.

6.Location and content of required signage.

7.Details on fire suppression, smoke or fire detection, thermal management, ventilation, exhaust and deflagration venting systems, if provided.

8.Support arrangement associated with the installation, including any required seismic restraint.

9.A commissioning plan complying with Section 1207.2.1.

10.A decommissioning plan complying with Section 1207.2.3.



-PLEASE CLARIFY IF THE SOUTHER AREA LABELLED FUTURE USE WILL POSSIBLY HAVE STRUCTURES, OR IF WILL BE MORE BATTERY STORAGE?

-IS THIS FACILITY CONSIDERED A REMOTE STORAGE FACILITY? IF SO, PLEASE LIST THE MONITORING OF THE SITE.

-MULTIPLE BUILDINGS WITH A SINGLE ADDRESS: EACH BUILDING SHALL DISPLAY ITS SPECIFIC ALPHABETICAL OR NUMERICAL DESIGNATION AND BE CLEARLY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE FIRE APPARATUS ROAD.



REVIEW TO CONTINUE. 

--------- 0 Replies ---------










